LR196 LR196

ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 196

Introduced by Pahls, 31.

WHEREAS, Theodore L. Carlson, a judge with the Court of Appeals, had a long and distinguished career in public service; and

WHEREAS, prior to his judicial service, Judge Carlson served as an assistant city attorney and assistant city prosecutor in Omaha, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Judge Carlson also served for nearly forty years as a judge. He started out as a judge for the former Omaha Municipal Court and then for the Douglas County District Court before being appointed to the Court of Appeals in 1998; and

WHEREAS, Judge Carlson was actively involved in the Millard Public Schools and community; and

WHEREAS, Judge Carlson was known by his friends and colleagues as a fair-minded judge who provided outstanding service to the judiciary and the rule of law; and

WHEREAS, Judge Carlson passed away on April 16, 2011, at the age of seventy-two.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature extends its sympathy and condolences to the family of Theodore L. Carlson.

LR196

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Theodore L. Carlson.